ORDINANCE NUMBER 509

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI APPROVING THE LOCATION OF THE BOARD MEETINGS OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF CITY OF COLLINS TO BE HELD AT THE COLLINS CIVIC CENTER, COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, The City of Collins Board of Aldermen desire to hold the Board Meetings of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen at the Collins Civic Center a Municipal building located at 3220 Hwy 49 in the City of Collins, Mississippi; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen meet twice a month on the 1st and 3rd Tuesdays at 6:00 p.m.

WHEREAS, Mississippi Code 1972 Annotated Section 21-3-19 states The mayor and board of aldermen shall hold regular meetings the first Tuesday of each month at such place and hour as may be fixed by ordinance, and may, on a date fixed by ordinance, hold a second regular meeting in each month at the same place established for the first regular meeting provided the second meeting shall be held at a day and hour fixed by the ordinance which shall be not less than two (2) weeks from the first day of the first regular meeting and not more than three (3) weeks from the date thereof. When a regular meeting of the mayor and board of aldermen shall fall upon a holiday, the mayor and board shall meet the following day. The mayor and board may recess either meeting from time to time to convene on a day fixed by an order of the mayor and board entered on its minutes and may transact any business coming before it for consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS:

The Board of Aldermen of the City of Collins does hereby approve the location of the Board meetings of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen to be held at the Collins Civic Center, 3220 Hwy 49 Collins, Mississippi the 1st and 3rd Tuesdays of every month at 6:00 p.m. pursuant to Mississippi Code 1972 Section 21-3-19;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the passage hereof, the public necessity and welfare requiring the same.

The above Resolution reduced to writing, read and considered section by section and voted upon section by section, and duly carried by unanimous vote of all Aldermen present and voting as follows:

VOTING AYE:

Alderman Magee Alderman Thompson Alderwoman Buffington Alderman Shoemake Alderwoman Lundy

VOTING NAY: None

THUS, ORDERED AND RESOLVED on this the 6th day of July 2021.

HOPE MAGEE JONES MAYOR

ATTEST: SUZETTE DAVIS CITY CLERK

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF COVINGTON

CERTIFICATE

I, Suzette Davis City Clerk in and for the City of Collins, Mississippi, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of **ORDINANCE NUMBER 509 APPROVING THE LOCATION OF THE CITY OF COLLINS MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN'S BOARD MEETINGS TO BE HELD AT THE COLLINS CIVIC CENTER, COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI**, adopted by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen at its Regular Meeting of July 6, 2021, and is duly of record in the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 300 Main Street, Collins, Mississippi, in Minute Book #25.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE AND OFFICIAL SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS THE 6th DAY OF JULY 2021.

Suzette Davis City Clerk City of Collins, Mississippi